10-13-	U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
	HEET Patent and Trademark Of
<u>9-24-98</u> 100850	841
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradomatics. Fromse record une summer	
1. Name of coaveying party(ics):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics):
Jin, Gary Q.	Nemo: Mitel Corporation 0
Reesor, Gordon J.	Internal address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached ?	
3. Nature of Conveyance	Street Address P.O. BOX 13089
X Assignment	350 Legget Drive
Socurity Agroement	City Kanata State Ont. ZDP K2K 1X3
Other	County: Canada
Execution Date: _09/17/98; 09/18/98	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes X no
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution de	to of the application is: 09/17/98; 09/18/98
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patont No.(s)
	 09161,4/30
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Marks & Clerk	7. Total foo (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address : P.O.BOX 957 Station B	Enclosed
	Authorized to charge any deficiency to deposit account
Streete Address : Suite 1380 55 Metcalfe Street	
Chy: Ottawa Province: Ontario ZIP K1P 5S7	
County: Canada	8. Deposit Account number: 13-1717
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	R THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature	71
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document	a h
George M. MacGregor	September 23,
George M. MacGregor	pature September 23,
Mana of Banan Claulus	pature September 23, 2 Date
Name of Bernen Clemins	Dete
Name of Person Signing Sig	pasture Date
Name of Person Signing Sig OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Sig	pasture Date
Name of Person Signing Sig OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not dotach the Mail documents to be recored with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Pas	Date Date
Name of Person Signing Sig OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach the Mail documents to be recored with required cover sheet information to:	Date Date is portion.
Name of Person Signing OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach the Mail documents to be recored with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Pai Box Assignm Washingtion, D	Date Date is portion.
Name of Person Signing OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not dotach thi Mail documents to be recored with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Psi Box Assignm Weshingtion, D DNGUYEN 00000112 09161434	Date Date is portion.
Name of Person Signing Sig OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach the Mail documents to be recored with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Pai Box Assignm Washingtion, D	Date Date is portion.

PATENT REEL: 9496 FRAME: 0564

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gary Q. JIN and Gordon J. REESOR residing at 51 Liston Crescent, Kanata, Ontario, K2L 2W3, Canada and 10 Bank Street, Russell, Ontario, K4R 1A9, Canada, respectively, have invented improvements in TONE AND PERIODICAL SIGNAL DETECTION for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by us even date herewith and

WHEREAS, **Mitel Corporation**, whose full post office address is **P.O. Box 13089**, **350 Legget Drive**, **Kanata**, **Ontario**, **K2K 1X3**, **Canada**, as assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for themselves and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

Signed at Kanata this 17 day of Sept. 1998 Jin Ún Gary Q. JIN Helen Richardson (Witness) Signed at Kacale this 18 day of Sept 1998 Gordon J. REESOR Helen Richardon

(Witness)

Signed at this	day of1998
	(Witness)
	(,

Signed at	this	day of	
· · · ·			(Witness)

PATENT REEL: 9496 FRAME: 0566

RECORDED: 09/24/1998